Nine Months Ended October 3, 2021 September 27, 2020 Variance

Revenue $ 5,464 $ 5,263 $ 201 3.8 %
Operating earnings 786 732 54 7.4 %
Operating margin 14.4 % 13.9 %

32

Operating Results

The change in the Combat Systems segment’s revenue in the third quarter and first nine months of 2021 consisted of the following:

Third Quarter Nine Months

International military vehicles $ (27) $ 214
Weapons systems and munitions (16) 20
U.S. military vehicles (13) (33)
Total (decrease) increase $ (56) $ 201

Revenue  from  international  military  vehicles  increased  in  the  first  nine  months  of  2021  due  to  higher  volume  on  wheeled
armored  vehicle  programs,  including  contracts  to  produce  armored  combat  support  vehicles  (ACSVs)  and  light  armored  vehicles
(LAVs) for the Canadian government. In the third quarter of 2021, revenue was down due primarily to timing on several programs.
The Combat Systems segment’s operating margin increased 80 basis points in the third quarter of 2021 and 50 basis points in the
first nine months of 2021 on strong program performance, favorable product mix and continued cost reduction efforts.

TECHNOLOGIES

Three Months Ended October 3, 2021 September 27, 2020 Variance

Revenue $ 3,120 $ 3,250 $ (130) (4.0)%
Operating earnings 327 314 13 4.1 %
Operating margin 10.5 % 9.7 %
Nine Months Ended October 3, 2021 September 27, 2020 Variance

Revenue $ 9,482 $ 9,419 $ 63 0.7 %
Operating earnings 941 859 82 9.5 %
Operating margin 9.9 % 9.1 %

Operating Results

The change in the Technologies segment’s revenue in the third quarter and first nine months of 2021 consisted of the following:

Third Quarter Nine Months

IT services $ 28 $ 313
C4ISR* solutions (158) (250)
Total (decrease) increase $ (130) $ 63
* Command, control, communications, computers, intelligence, surveillance and reconnaissance

IT  services  revenue  increased  due  to  the  ramp  up  of  several  new  programs  and  the  reopening  of,  and  increased  access  to,
customer  sites.  The  decrease  in  C4ISR  solutions  revenue  was  due  to  timing  on  several  programs  driven,  in  part,  by  impacts  to
customer  acquisition  cycles,  chip  shortages  and  other  supply  chain  impacts  resulting  from  the  COVID-19  pandemic,  which  may
extend into the fourth quarter. C4ISR solutions revenue also decreased due to approximately $115 of revenue in the prior-year period